FOOTHILL COLLEGE
Institutional Research and Planning

DATE: November 4, 2016
TO: Accreditation Steering Committee
FROM: Elaine Kuo, Interim Director, Equity Programs

Lisa Ly, Acting College Research
Joanne Du, Research Assistant

RE: 2016Student Accreditation Survey Results

The student accreditation survey was developed collaboratively by the Foothill and De Anza
Offices of Institutional Research and Planning. The surveyinedizedwith the Foothill Office

of Instructionand approved by the Planning and Resource CouRaRCin Spring 2016 prior

to administration. General announcements about the survey weagle inthe May 2016
FusionQuestions focused on capturing student demographics, as well as student perspectives
related to thelnstitutional Learning Outcomes (ILOs), Accreditation Starsdard general
satisfaction with the college. All students who were enrolled in spring quarter were sent an
emalil invite with the survey link embedded. Out of about 14,8Q@ents, 1 students

completed the survey.

X There was a higher proportion of female respondehin compared to the spring 2016
student population, 64% vs. 52%, and a lower proportion of male respondents, 30% vs. 47%

x White students were more represented in the survey tltampared to the spring
population (38% vs. 31%JonverselyAfrican American and Latino students were
underrepresented15% vs. 27%).

x Transfer degree or certificateeeking students were more repreded in the survey than
compared to the spring population (75% vs. 70%).

X More than twothirds ofrespondentsndicated all or most of their courses wewsa campus
(70%)compared to 29% who indicated their courses were all or mostly online.

x About onethird of respondentandicated they were more than halfway in their path
toward their primary educational goal (35%), while anotk&%o



Communication

X 59%o0f the respondentsndicated their experience at Foothill contributed very muach
quite a bit to their ability towrite clearly and effectivelyCompared to the previous ILO
assessment (Community College Survey of Student Engagement Survey Spring 2014), 72%



acknowledged there wasomecontribution. Compared to the previous ILO assessment,
55% reported very much or quite a bit.

63%o0f the respondentsndicated their experience at Foothill contributed very muach
quite a bit to their abilityto value different perspectives and viewpointS€ompared to the
previous ILO assessment, 72% reported very much or quite a bit.

59%o0f the respondentsndicated their experience at Foothill contributed very muach
quite a bit to their ability tovork effectively with othersCompared to the previous ILO
assessment, 63% reported very much or quite a bit.

60%o0f the students indicated their experience at Foothill contributed very marajuite a
bit to their ability to understananeself” This finding is simildao the previous ILO
assessment

56%o0f the respondentsndicated their experience at Foothill contributed very muach
quite a bit to their ability taunderstand people of other racial and ethnic backgrounds.
Compared to the previous ILO assessment, 58%rteg very much or quite a bit.

44%0f the respondentsndicated their experience at Foothill contributed very muaech
guite a bitto their abilityto contribute to the welfare of theitommunity, which is an
increase fronthe previous ILO assessment wh&d reported very much or quite a bit.

92% of therespondentsstrongly agree or agree “the mission of this college describes its
broad educational purposes, its intended student population, the types of degrees and
other credentials it offers, and its commitment to student learning and student
achievement.”



X 16% of the respondents reported they dot know or do


https://prezi.com/wqvn4g0ifxaw/assessing/




Foothill College
Student Accreditation Survey

3. Which best describes where you take most of your courses at Foothill College?

Response N % 100%
All on campus (face-to-face) 95 32% 90%
Most on campus 115 38% .
Most online 46 15% 80%
All online 43 14% 70%
Total 299 100% 60%
Note: Two people did not respond 50%

40%

30%

20%

0% .
Allon campus  Most on campus Most online All online

4. What is your age?
Response N % 100%
18 or younger 24 8% 90%
1910 24 124 41% 80%
2510 29 60 20% 0
30to 34 20 7% 0%
3510 39 21 7% 60%
40 to 49 18 6% 50%
50 or older 32 11% 40%
Total 299 100%

30%
Note: Two people did not respond 20%

o | | m I ==

18 or 19to 24 251029 30to 34 3510 39 40to 49
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5. To which ethnic group do you MOST identify?

Response N %
African American/Black 6 2% African Am 2%

E.Kuo
08.04.2016
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For questions 7-23, please state how much has your experience at this college contributed to your knowledge, skills and personal

development in the following areas?
7. Communicating your opinion/viewpoint clearly

Response N %
Very much 80 27%
Quite a bit 85 28%
Some 78 26%
Very little 33 11%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 23 8%
Total 299 100%
Note: Two people did not respond

8. Writing clearly and effectively

Response N %
Very much 83 28%
Quite a bit 91 31%
Some 59 20%
Very little 36 12%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 28 9%
Total 297 100%

Note: Four people did not respond

E.Kuo
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Some

9. Speaking clearly and effectively

Response

Very much

Quite a bit

Some

Very little

Don't know/Doesn't apply
Total

Note: Four people did not respond

10. Solving problems

Response
Very much
Quite a bit

Foothill College
Student Accreditation Survey

N %
67 23%
82 28%
82 28%
34 11%
32 11%

297 100%

N %

80 27%
100
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13. Using computing and information technology

100%
Response N % 90%
Very much 73 24% 80%
Quite a bit 82 28% .
Some 60 20% 70%
Very little 42 14% 60%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 41 14% 50%
Total 298 100% 40%
. 30%
Note: Three people did not respond ’
20%
10%
0% T T T T 1
Very much Quite a bit Some Very little DOMDw 82 n't
14. Interpreting ideas or issues thoughtfully
Response N %
Very much 95 32%
Quite a bit 97 32%
Some 73 24%
Very little 18 6%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 16 5%
Total 299 100%
Note: Two people did not respond
E.Kuo
08.04.2016
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15. Synthesizing information from various formats into a single product

Response N % 100%
Very much 74 25% 90%
Some o o
Very little 35 19% 70%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 36 12% 60%
Total 298 100% 50%
40%
Note: Three people did not respond 30%
20% +——
10% +——
0% . . . . )

Very much

16. Learning effectively on your own

Response N %
Very much 122 41%
Quite a bit 94 31%
Some 51 17%
Very little 20 7%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 12 4%
Total 299 100%

Note: Two people did not respond

E.Kuo
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19. Valuing different perspectives and viewpoints

Response N % 100%
Very much 100 34% 90%
Quite a bit 87 29% 80%
Some 65 22%
70%
Very little 26 9% 00°
Don't know/Doesn't apply 19 6% 60%
Total 297 100% 50%
40%
Note: Four people did not respond 30%
o I .
10%
0% | | I ==
Very much Quite a bit Some Very little Don't
know/Doesn't
apply
20. Working effectively with others
Response N %
Very much 86 29% .
Quite a bit 90 30% 100%
Some 72 24% 90%
Very little 32 11% 80%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 17 6% 70%
0,
Total 297 100% 60%
50%
Note: Four people did not respond 40%
30%
20%
10%
o . . " =m
Very much Quite a bit Some Very little Don't
know/Doesn't
apply
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21. Understanding yourself

Response N %

Very much 98 33%
Quite a bit 81 27%
Some 68 23%
Very little 31 10%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 20 7%

Total 298 100%

Note: Three people did not respond
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22. Understanding people of other racial and ethnic backgrounds

Response N %

Very much 83 28%
Quite a bit 83 28%
Some 62 21%
Very little 37 12%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 34 11%
Total 299 100%

Note: Two people did not respond
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27. The college establishes and publishes clear policies and procedures that promote academic integrity pertaining to student

behavior and the consequences for dishonesty

Response N %
Strongly Agree 145 49%
Agree 119 40%
Disagree 15 5%
Strongly Disagree 6 2%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 13 4%
Total 298 100%

Note: Three people did not respond

28. Instructors present data and information fairly and objectively

Response N %
Strongly Agree 115 39%
Agree 148 50%
Disagree 23 8%
Strongly Disagree 6 2%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 6 2%
Total 298 100%

Note: Three people did not respond

E.Kuo
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35. Couseling and advising programs orient students ensuring they understand requirements related to their programs of study and
other relevant academic requirements, including graduation and transfer policies

Response N %
Strongly Agree 95 32%
Agree 113 38%
Disagree 27 9%
Strongly Disagree 14 5%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 49 16%
Total 298 100%

Note: Three people did not respond
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36. The college hires employees who are qualified to teach and support students

Response N %
Strongly Agree 126 42%
Agree 127 42%
Disagree 19 6%
Strongly Disagree 8 3%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 19 6%
Total 299 100%

Note: Two people did not respond
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37. The college assures safe building and walkways are constructed to ensure access to safety

100%
Response N % 90%
Strongly Agree 137 46% 80%
Agree 107 36% 70%
Disagree . 18 6% 60%
Strongly Disagree 1 0%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 34 11% 50%
Total 297 100% 40%
30%
Note: Four people did not respond 20%
10%
0% . . . . .
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Don't
Disagree  know/Doesn't
apply

38. The college makes it known that students are welcome to particpate in decision-making processes and considers student
views in matters where students have direct and reasonable interest

Response N %
Strongly Agree 98 33%
Agree 117 39%
Disagree 24 8%
Strongly Disagree 11 4%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 48 16%
Total 298 100%

Note: Three people did not respond

E.Kuo
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For questions 39-41, please indiciate your level of agreement with each statement
39. My relationships with other students at this college are generally friendly and supportive

100%
Response N % 90%
Strongly Agree 116 39%
Agree 148 50% 80%
Disagree 4 1% 70%
Strongly Disagree 1 0% 60%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 29 10% 50%
Total 298 100% 40%
Note: Three people did not respond 30%
20%
10%
o . . . — .
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Don't
Disagree  know/Doesn't
apply

40. My interactions with faculty at this college are generally helpful, encouraging and supportive

Response N % 100%
itrongly Agree gg jgz;o 90%
ree (1}
D?sagree 14 5% 80%
Strongly Disagree 2 1% 70%
Don't know/Doesn't apply 10 3% 60%
Total 296 100% 50%
40%
Note: Five people did not respond 30%
20%
10%
0% : : || : : E— .
Strongly Agree Agree Disagree Strongly Don't
Disagree  know/Doesn't
apply
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43. How would you evaluate your entire educational experience at this college?

Response N % 100%

Excellent 167 55% 90%
Good 111 37%

Fair 21 7% 80%

Poor 2 1% 70%
0,

Total 301 100% 60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0% T T 1
Excellent Good Fair Poor

E.Kuo
08.04.2016
C:\Users\ekuo\Dropbox\Foothill IR\IRemark\Accreditation\Student Accreditation Survey Final



